ANU SPORT TERMS AND CONDITIONS



ANU Sport Membership Terms and Conditions

DOCUMENT AREA	Clubs and Programs	
DATE WRITTEN	December 2021	
DATE APPROVED BY CEO	January 2022	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER	Sport Officer: Clubs and Programs	
RELATED DOCUMENTS	ANU Sport Constitution	
	ANU Sport Member Protection Policy	
	ANU Sport Member Protection Policy Attachments	
	ANU Sport Junior Membership & Child Safeguarding Policy	
CURRENT VERSION	1	

PURPOSE

This document outlines all terms and conditions which apply to ANU Sport Memberships. Please refer to the terms and conditions for membership Affiliated Club, participation in ANU Sport programs, and terms and conditions of facility use that may also apply.

SCOPE

The terms and conditions apply to any individual who wishes to become a member of ANU Sport and / or an Affiliated Club. Members of an Affiliated Club must also become members of ANU Sport. In accordance with the ANU Sport Constitution, all current ANU students are considered members of ANU Sport, however they are required to verify their membership through an online declaration at the time of purchasing a Club membership. Non-students are required to purchase an ANU Sport membership and verify their membership status at the time of purchasing a Club membership. If an individual has not completed the purchase and verification of an ANU Sport membership, they are not considered a financial member of ANU Sport or any Affiliated Club.

PROCEDURE

Membership Arrangement

- It is the individual's responsibility to register for the correct Club membership category and inform the Club and ANU Sport of any change that may affect their eligibility for membership status.
- It is the responsibility of ANU Students to inform ANU Sport if they graduate from or cease enrolment at the ANU during the period of their Club membership. Students in this situation will be required to pay an amount of the ANU Sport Club Affiliation Fee to maintain their ANU Sport membership status and insurance coverage.

ANU SPORT TERMS AND CONDITIONS



- Persons under 16 are eligible for Club membership for Clubs approved under the ANU Sport Club
 Junior Members and Child Safeguarding Policy. Persons under 16 years are only eligible for
 Associate membership and pay the ANU Sport Club Affiliation Fee to be a financial member of the
 Club.
- Club memberships are not transferable

ANU Sport Membership

- ANU Sport membership entitles the member to:
 - o A vote at ANU Sport's Annual General Meeting.
 - o To stand for position on the Board of ANU Sport.
 - o Purchase ANU Sport Fitness Centre Memberships at the club rate; and
 - Receive discounted rates for facility hire.
- All Club members who pay an ANU Sport Club Affiliation Fee are covered under ANU Sport Group
 Personal Accident and Sickness and Public Liability Insurance policies for sanctioned Club
 activities during the period of their membership. Current ANU Students are not required to pay
 the ANU Sport Club Affiliation Fee to be considered eligible members but must verify their
 membership online.
- ANU Sport memberships are not transferable.

Data

- Club members' personal information will be stored in line with the ANU Sport Privacy Policy.
- Club members' personal information will be stored by Clubs and ANU Sport.
- ANU Sport has the right to use stored information for reporting Club membership data and for tracking membership eligibility and renewals.

Behaviour

- ANU Sport staff may, by their own discretion, ask any Club member acting inappropriately to leave an ANU Sport facility. Club members are expected to abide by directions given by ANU Sport staff and/or relevant Club officials, or risk forfeiting their ANU Sport and Club membership.
- All members agree to behave in accordance with the expectations of ANU Sport, as detailed in the Member Protection Policy and Codes of Behaviours.

ANU SPORT TERMS AND CONDITIONS



- All members must agree to not engage in activities that are illegal and deemed detrimental to the club and/or ANU Sport and must not engage in activities that compromise the safety of other members, or members of the public.
- All membership must not intentionally misuse ANU Sport assets and must not misappropriate funds.

Indemnity

- Each Club member indemnifies and releases ANU Sport from any claim arising as a result of the club member's use of ANU Sport facilities or participation in ANU Sport and affiliated Club programs
- Each Club member uses ANU Sport facilities and participates in ANU Sport programs at their own risk. Please be aware that any form of physical activity may have inherent risks associated with it. If you have any concerns regarding your health or physical fitness, please see your doctor prior to participating in any of our programs, or before using our facilities.

Refund

• If a club membership is cancelled (other than for a breach of these conditions) then the member may be reimbursed the ANU Sport Club Affiliation Fee on a pro-rata basis.

Disciplinary Action Against Club Members

• Subject to contractual and employment requirements, if a finding is made that an individual has breached any these terms and conditions or any other ANU Sport policies, disciplinary action as outlined in the ANU Sport Constitution and Member Protection Policy and its Attachments.

PROCEDURE HISTORY

VERSION	DATE	AUTHOR	UPDATE NOTES
1	Dec 2021	K. McCaskie	Document transferred into new template